

9th Cir. Nos. 05-17257, 05-17344, 06-15093

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROECHILD-2 and JAN ROE,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

RIO LINDA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant/Appellant,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant/Intervenor - Appellant,

and

JOHN CAREY, et al.
Defendant/Intervenors - Appellants,

Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California
Case No. 05-CV-00017

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
REQUEST TO VACATE INJUNCTION AND GRANT MOTION TO DISMISS

RAYMOND G. FORTNER, JR.
County Counsel

RALPH L. ROSATO

Assistant County Counsel

DORAINE F. MEYER

Senior Deputy County Counsel

648 Hall of Administration

500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, California 90012-2713

Telephone: (213) 974-1965

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i , ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii - v
STATEMENT OF CONSENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. UPHOLDING THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING WOULD UNDERMINE LOS ANGELES COUNTY'S ABILITY TO PROMOTE NATIONAL UNITY THROUGH ESTABLISHED PATRIOTIC EXERCISES	3
A. The Pledge of Allegiance is Recited in the Opening Exercises of Weekly Meetings of the Board of Supervisors, Los Angeles County's Governing Body.....	3
1. Recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance at Public Functions is Consistent With Los Angeles County's Long-Standing Practice of Promoting Patriotism.....	5
2. Los Angeles County's Pledge Practice Promotes National Unity, Which Is Particularly Important to County Residents, One-third of Whom Originate from Foreign Countries.	7
B. Plaintiffs' Attack on the Words "under God," If Sanctioned by This Court, Could Open the Floodgates to Constitutional Litigation in Los Angeles County.	9
II. THIS COURT'S PRIOR DECISION IN <i>NEWDOW III</i> IS NOT BINDING PRECEDENT. INSTEAD, THIS COURT SHOULD	

HOLD THAT LEADING STUDENTS IN A VOLUNTARY RECITATION OF THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	10
A. <i>Newdow III</i> Was Reversed for Lack of Jurisdiction and Lacks Precedential Value.	10
B. Leading Students in a Voluntary Recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause.	11
C. The U. S. Supreme Court's decision in <i>Elk Grove</i> Requires Re- Examination of <i>Newdow III</i>	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page (s)
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	11, 12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U. S. 751 (1984)	11
<i>Allied Architects' Assoc. of Los Angeles v. Payne</i> , 192 Cal. 431, 435, 211 P. 209, 30 A.L.R. 1029 (1923).....	6
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	12
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Luce Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F. 3d 742 (9 th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	13
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	7, 12, 14
<i>Ex Parte McCardle</i> , 74 U. S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1968)).....	11
<i>Laub v. United States Dept. of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9 th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	12
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9 th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	13
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4 th Cir. 2005)	13

<i>Newdow v. Congress of the United States</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9 th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Piedmont Label Co. v. Sun Garden Packing Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 491(9 th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U. S. 83 (1996).....	11
<i>Sherman v. Community Consol. Sch. Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7 th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U. S. 397 (1989).	14
<i>United States v. Lancellotti</i> , 761 F.2d 1363 (9 th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U. W. 490 (1975).....	11
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6, 14
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	12

Statutes

California Constitution	
§ 7 1/2, article XI	4
California Education Code	
§ 52720	1
California Government Code	
§ 54950	4
Charter of the County of Los Angeles	
art. I, § 2; art. II, §§ 4, 5.....	4
chapter IV, § 13,	4
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 29(a)	1
Rule 29(d).	10
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 1693	
83d Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1954).....	5
Rules of the Board of Supervisors, County of Los Angeles	
ch. II, § 2	4
ch. IV, § 13	4
Simon Braund, "Crash" <i>Empire Magazine</i> (UK)	8
